1.1.3 Method
The design of this study is quasi experimental non-randomized 
pretest-posttest control group design involving one experi-
mental group and one control group. The population is four 
thousand eight hundred and sixty four (4864) and the sample 
is 127 low-achieving  senior secondary school class 11(SSS11) 
students from two schools in Uzo-Uwani LGA in Nsukka Educa-
tion Zone of Enugu State, Nigeria. The instrument used for the 
study is a researcher-constructed Test of Comprehension (TOC)